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 **MEMORANDUM**  

 

To:   RDA Board 

From:  Nick Duerksen, Director 

Date:  October 29, 2021 

RE:  Gardner #2 – The Gardner Company 

 
  

On August 29, 2017, the RDA Board approved the Purchase Sale Agreement (PSA) and on 

December 19, 2017, the RDA Board approved the Participation Agreement for the Gardner #2 

project on property located at 10115 Centennial Parkway.  Due to COVID and changing market 

dynamics related to the development, staff presented changes to the design and uses of the 

project to the Board on April 20, 2021.  The Board approved these changes and requested that 

staff move forward with any needed amendments to applicable agreements. 

 

Since the April meeting, RDA staff has been working with the developer on finalizing designs, 

reviewing funding, and revising applicable agreements.   

 

Attached are strikethrough drafts of the Purchase / Sale Agreement and Participation Agreement 

and a financial summary of the Gardner #2 project. These changes are based upon the Board’s 

approved concept changes of April 20, 2021.  The amendment includes the changes in square 

foot by use and a new a provision to use RDA Increment to provide 10 affordable housing units 

in the project. Also attached are the current agreements and addenda that are in place.  Staff’s 

intention is for the RDA Board to act on the agreement amendments on November 16, 2021.   

 

Additionally, staff has submitted to the Utah Department of Transportation’s (UDOT) State 

Infrastructure Bank (SIB) to secure a loan to assist in the financing of the parking structure.  This 

is a “pass-though” loan where the City/RDA secures the loan from UDOT, but the developer 

pays the debt service on the loan.  In the current market, funding for parking structures is 

extremely difficult.  This loan will assist the project in meeting the Cairns District parking 

requirements, including public parking, as approved by the RDA Board. Notification of award of 

the SIB loan is expected in the Spring 2022.  

Redevelopment Agency of Sandy City  

Alison Stroud 

Chair 

 
Cyndi Sharkey 

Vice-Chair 

 



 

GARDNER DEVELOPMENT FEASIBILITY AND GAP ANALYSIS 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF SANDY CITY           NOVEMBER 2021 

GARDNER MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT FEASIBILITY & GAP ANALYSIS  
KEY FINDINGS AND TAKEAWAYS 
In its capacity as financial advisor to Sandy City (the “City”) and the Redevelopment Agency of Sandy City (the 
“Agency”), Lewis Young Robertson & Burningham, Inc. (“LYRB”) has been asked to conduct an analysis related to the 
financial viability and necessity of Agency and City participation on the proposed limited-commercial and residential 
mixed-use Gardner Company (the “Developer”, or “Gardner”) development (the “Development”). Below are the key 
findings and takeaways of the analysis. 
 
KEY FINDINGS AND TAKEAWAYS 

 The Development is estimated to create $59.47M in new taxable assessed value. The Development is 
estimated to generate $4.72M of tax increment during the remaining 13-years of the Civic Center North RDA. 
 

 The Developer will build a parking structure which is estimated to cost $10.40M. Without the parking structure, 
Gardner would be able to only build 120 units on the 4-acre site. This low-density development would create 
$19.83M in assessed value and generate considerably less, with an estimated $1.83M of tax increment. This 
would be 64.71% less than the proposed high-density Development. 
 

 The Developer has identified $7.00M as the difference in equity to do the High-Density Development, and the 
financing gap needed to start the Development. While the gap is $7.00M, the Developer has requested 
$3.25M in public assistance to offset a portion of the parking structure gap. 
 

 The Agency has requested the Developer deed restrict 10-units for AMI qualified tenants. These units will 
generate $4,926 less in monthly rates than the market rate equivalent units. 

 
 UNIT TYPE NO. OF UNITS MARKET RENT (MONTHLY) TAX CREDIT RENT (MONTHLY) DIFFERENCE 

Studio 2 $1,299 $902 ($794) 
1 Bed/1 Bath (A1) 2  $1,449 $964 ($970) 
1 Bed/1 Bath (A2) 2 $1,449 $964 ($970) 
2 Bed/2 Bath (B1) 4 $1,699 $1,151 ($2,192) 
Total/Average 10 $1,519 $1,026 ($4,926) 

 
 This equates to an average annual difference of $62,474 and a difference of $749,688 during the remaining 

12-years of the Project Area, assuming a 1% annual increase on monthly rents. 
 
 UNIT TYPE NO. OF UNITS DIFFERENCE (MONTHLY) DIFFERENCE (ANNUALLY) DIFFERENCE (12-YEAR TIF PERIOD) 

Studio 2 ($794) ($10,070) ($120,839) 
1 Bed/1 Bath (A1) 2  ($970) ($12,302) ($147,624) 
1 Bed/1 Bath (A2) 2 ($970) ($12,302) ($147,624) 
2 Bed/2 Bath (B1) 4 ($2,192) ($27,800) ($333,601) 
Total 10 ($4,926) ($62,474) ($749,688) 

 
 85% of the TIF equals $4.01M. The Developer has suggested a subsidy of $3.25M for the parking structure. 

The remaining portion of Gardner tax increment, currently estimated to be $762,295, can be used to offset 
the loss of revenue of rents from the AMI units.   



 

ADDENDUM NO. 3 TO  

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS 

 

THIS ADDENDUM NO. 3 TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND ESCROW 

INSTRUCTIONS (this “Addendum”) is dated effective as of November 16, 2021 (the “Effective 

Date”), by and between the Redevelopment Agency of Sandy City, a Utah political subdivision 

(“Seller”) and Riverdale Center Owner, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, as successor in 

interest to KC Gardner Company, L.C., a Utah limited liability company (“Buyer”). This 

Addendum is to be attached to, and is made an integral part of, the Purchase and Sale Agreement 

and Escrow Instructions dated August 29, 2017, entered into by and between the Seller and the 

Buyer, relating to a vacant parcel of land located along Monroe Street, south of 10000 South, in 

Sandy City (the “Original Agreement” and as amended by this Addendum, and any other prior 

addenda, the “Agreement”). If there is a conflict between the terms of this Addendum and the 

terms of the Original Agreement or any prior addendum, the terms in this Addendum will control. 

The Original Agreement is modified as follows:  

 

1. Revised Concept Plan. Due to changed market conditions, driven in large part by the 

effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, the use of the office exclusively or even primarily for 

office space is no longer economically viable. The Participant has prepared a new concept 

plan for the Property, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3-A (the “2021 Concept 

Plan”). The Property will now be developed substantially as set forth in the 2021 Concept 

Plan. The Agency agrees that the 2021 Concept Plan represents the highest and best use of 

the Property under current market conditions. Any reference in the Agreement to “Office 

Building” now refers to, collectively, all of the building structures substantially as depicted 

in the 2021 Concept Plan. Any reference in the Agreement to “Office Plans” now refers to 

the plans and specifications for the Office Building (i.e., the building structures 

substantially as depicted in the 2021 Concept Plan) according to the 2021 Concept Plan.  

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, it is agreed and understood that at least 

10,000 rentable square feet of office or retail will be constructed on the Property. 

 

[End of Addendum terms] 

 



 

THIS ADDENDUM NO. 3 TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND ESCROW 

INSTRUCTIONS IS AGREED TO BY AND BETWEEN: 

 

 

SELLER: Redevelopment Agency of Sandy City  

 

______________________________ 

       Executive Director 

 

        

Attest: 

 

_____________________________ 

RDA Secretary 

 

 

BUYER:  Riverdale Center Owner, L.C., a 

Utah limited liability company, by its manager 

 

KC Gardner Company, L.C., a  

Utah limited liability company 

 

_____________________________ 

Name: 

Title: 



 

Exhibit 3-A 
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